

REPUBLIC OF NAURU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 56

12th April 2019

Nauru

G.N.No.249/2019

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER FOR NAURU PORT AUTHORITY

Pursuant to section 2.3 of the Schedule of the Port Authority Act 2015, Cabinet considered and approve the proposal for the Advisor to the Minister for Ports, Mr. Anton Jimwereiy to carry out the duties of the Port Authority CEO in an acting capacity during overseas travel of the incumbent CEO Mr. Bayden Johnson from Monday 9 April 2019 until his return.

Dated this 11th day of April 2019

SASIKUMAR PARVANOOR SECRETARY TO CABINET

G.N.No.250/2019

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER FOR RONPHOS

It is notified for general information that Cabinet at its meeting held on Tuesday 9 April 2019, approved the appointment of Mr. Chelser Buraman Ronphos Chief Operation Officer to act as CEO for RONPHOS Corporation during the absence of the substantive CEO, from Wednesday 10 April 2019 to Tuesday 30 April 2019.

Dated this 11th day of April, 2019.

SASIKUMAR PARAVANOOR SECRETARY TO CABINET

G.N No. 251/2019

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR MULTICULTURAL AFFAIRS

It is notified for the general information that on 5th April, 2019 Cabinet, pursuant to Article 68 (1) of the Constitution of Nauru, approved the appointment of Mrs Annette Cook, Settlement Manager to act as Secretary for Multicultural Affairs effective from $7^{\text{th}} - 10^{\text{th}}$ April, 2019 until the return of substantive Secretary for Multicultural Affairs, Ms Barina Waqa.

Dated this 8th day of April, 2019

BERNARD GRUNDLER CHIEF SECRETARY

12th April 2019

-2-

G.N.No.252/2019

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR HEALTH AND MEDICAL SERVICE AND SECRETARY FOR SPORTS

It is notified for general information that on 5th April, 2019 Cabinet, pursuant to Article 68 (1) of the Constitution of Nauru, approved the appointment of Mr Sasikumar Paravanoor to act as Secretary for Health & Medical Services & Sports effective from $5^{th} - 7^{th}$ April, 2019 until the return of the substantive Secretary for Health & Medical Services, Mr Rayong Itsimaera.

Dated 8th day of April, 2019.

BERNARD GRUNDLER CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N No. 253/2019

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR TRANSPORT

It is notified for the general information that on 5^{th} April, 2019 Cabinet, pursuant to Article 68 (1) of the Constitution of Nauru, approved the appointment of Ms Melaney Bill to act as Secretary for Transport effective from $5^{\text{th}} - 9^{\text{th}}$ April, 2019 until the return of the substantive Secretary for Transport.

Dated 8th day of April, 2019

BERNARD GRUNDLER CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N No. 254/2019

REVOKE AND APPOINTMENT OF DIRECTORS OF NAURU OCEANS RESOURCES INC. (NORI)

It is notified for general information that Cabinet at its meeting held on Wednesday 9 May 2018;

- 1. Revoked the appointment of the following directors of NORI with immediate effect;
 - i. Mr. David John Heydon Deep Green
 - ii. Mr. Robert Gary Heydon Deep Green
 - iii. Ms. Mary Tebouwa Secretary for Home Affairs
 - iv. Ms. Chitra Jeremiah Ambassador to Taiwan
 - v. Mr. Mike Aroi Contact point for Government
- 2. Appointed the following directors with immediate effect;
 - i. Mr. Robert Heydon
 - ii. Mr. Corey McLachlan
 - iii. Nauru Director Charlene Gadabu
 - iv. Nauru Director Berilyn Jeremiah
 - v. Government Contact Peter Jacob

Dated this 9th day of May, 2018

SASIKUMAR PARAVANOOR <u>SECRETARY TO CABINET</u>

No. 56

12th April 2019

G.N No. 255/2019

ENGAGEMENT TO MARRY

NAME OF PARTIES:	Kazzam DJ Grundler of Meneng District and Kimberly Foilape of Meneng District
	Wilhelm Appi of Baitsi District and Chelsea Brechtefeld of Yaren District
	Ryan Inatio of Aiwo District and Caroline Duburiya of Meneng District
DATE OF ENGAGEMENT:	27 th April, 2019 5 th July, 2019 23 rd July, 2019

HON. BARON DIVAVESI WAQA, M.P <u>MINISTER IN CHARGE</u>

Nauru